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COUNT 1 - ENGAGING IN A PATTERN OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about November 28, 2017 to on or about June 26, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio,
or another county whereby venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio,
PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, employed by, or associated with, any enterprise, knowingly conduct or
participated in, directly or indirectly, the affairs of the enterprise through a pattern of corrupt activity or
the collection of an unlawful debt, Logan Madison Construction, Twin Building Supply, C&M
Construction and Wilson Contracting, did conduct or participate in, directly or indirectly, the affairs of
the enterprise through a pattern of corrupt activity, to wit: the criminal acts separately charged in Counts
2 through 70 of this Indictment, as if fully re-written herein, the total amount of the property involved
being in excess of one thousand dollars, a felony of the first degree, in violation of Section
2923.32(A)(1) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 2 - TELECOMMUNICATIONS FRAUD

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about November 28, 2017 to on or about June 26, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio,
or another county whereby venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio,
PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, having devised a scheme to defraud, knowingly disseminated, transmitted,
or caused to be disseminated or transmitted by means of a wire, radio, satellite, telecommunication,
telecommunications device, or telecommunications service any writing, data, sign, signal, picture, sound
or image, to wit: Facebook Posts and Messages with purpose to execute or otherwise further the scheme
to defraud, and the value of the benefit obtained by the defendant or the detriment to the victim or
victims of the fraud is one hundred fifty thousand dollars or more but less than one million dollars, a
felony of the second degree, in violation of Section 2913.05(A) of the Revised Code, and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 3 - THEFT FROM A PERSON IN A PROTECTED CLASS

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 1, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more but less
than seven thousand five hundred dollars, to wit: $5,459 US Currency belonging to KENNETH
DILLON, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope and at
the time, the said victim was an elderly person, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 4 - THEFT FROM A PERSON IN A PROTECTED CLASS

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 1, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more but less
than seven thousand five hundred dollars, to wit: $5,459 US Currency belonging to KENNETH
DILLON, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services by deception and at the
time, the said victim was an elderly person, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 5 - THEFT FROM A PERSON IN A PROTECTED CLASS

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about December 8, 2017 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more but
less than seven thousand five hundred dollars, to wit: $2,500 US Currency belonging to ERNEST
DIXON, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope and at
the time, the said victim was an elderly person, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 6 - THEFT FROM A PERSON IN A PROTECTED CLASS

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about December 8, 2017 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more but
less than seven thousand five hundred dollars, to wit: $2,500 US Currency belonging to ERNEST
DIXON, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services by deception and at the
time, the said victim was an elderly person, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 7 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about October 24, 2017 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to
wit: $4,506 US Currency belonging to JERRY HARRIS, knowingly obtained or exerted control over
such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 8 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about October 24, 2017 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to
wit: $4,506 US Currency belonging to JERRY HARRIS, knowingly obtained or exerted control over
such property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 9 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 20, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $9,939 US Currency belonging to REGINA AND BARRY LOVE, knowingly obtained
or exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in
violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State .
of Ohio.

COUNT 10 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 20, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $9,939 US Currency belonging to REGINA AND BARRY LOVE, knowingly obtained
or exerted control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation
of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 11 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 24, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$1,500 US Currency belonging to VALARIE AND JERRY ARNOLD, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 12 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 24, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$1,500 US Currency belonging to VALARIE AND JERRY ARNOLD, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 13 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 27, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$3,750 US Currency belonging to BILL ELLIOTT, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2)
of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 14 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 27, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$3,750 US Currency belonging to BILL ELLIOTT, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of
the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 15 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 17, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $8,752 US Currency belonging to CHRISTINE MACK, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 16 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 17, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $8,752 US Currency belonging to CHRISTINE MACK, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 17 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about November 9, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to
wit: $5,000 US Currency belonging to MAURICIO CHEVEZ, knowingly obtained or exerted control
over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 18 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about November 9, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to
wit: $5,000 US Currency belonging to MAURICIO CHEVEZ, knowingly obtained or exerted control
over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 19 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 29, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $75,000 US Currency belonging to MATT MASON, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 20 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 29, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $75,000 US Currency belonging to MATT MASON, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 21 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 4, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$2,500 US Currency belonging to TONY KELLY, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2)
of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 22 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 4, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$2,500 US Currency belonging to TONY KELLY, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of
the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 23 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 21, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $7,951.88 US Currency belonging to JOSE SANCHEZ, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 24 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 21, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $7,951.88 US Currency belonging to JOSE SANCHEZ, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 25 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 3, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$2,300 US Currency belonging to DWIGHT ROBINSON, knowingly obtained or exerted control over
such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 26 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 3, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$2,300 US Currency belonging to DWIGHT ROBINSON, knowingly obtained or exerted control over
such property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 27 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 4, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $8,270 US Currency belonging to MAX LINTON, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 28 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 4, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $8,270 US Currency belonging to MAX LINTON, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 29 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 26, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$4,250 US Currency belonging to GARY FITCH, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2)
of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 30 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 26, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$4,250 US Currency belonging to GARY FITCH, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of
the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 31 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 15, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $9,000 US Currency belonging to FPCS, LLC, knowingly obtained or exerted control
over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 32 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 15, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $9,000 US Currency belonging to FPCS, LLC, knowingly obtained or exerted control
over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 33 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 19, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$4,250 US Currency belonging to TONY WEBB, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2)
of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 34 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 19, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$4,250 US Currency belonging to TONY WEBB, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of
the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 35 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 19, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$1,200 US Currency belonging to WILL. VURAVAK, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2)
of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 36 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 19, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$1,200 US Currency belonging to WILL VURAVAK, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of
the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 37 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 4, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$3,500 US Currency belonging to DENNIS KNOX, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2)
of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 38 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about April 4, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$3,500 US Currency belonging to DENNIS KNOX, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of
the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 39 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 31, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$6,000 US Currency belonging to JUSTIN SCHAEFER, knowingly obtained or exerted control over
such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 40 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 31, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$6,000 US Currency belonging to JUSTIN SCHAEFER, knowingly obtained or exerted control over
such property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 41 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 5, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$4,164 US Currency belonging to T & T ENVIRONMENTAL FLORIDA, LLC, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation
of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 42 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 5, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$4,164 US Currency belonging to T & T ENVIRONMENTAL FLORIDA, LLC, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 43 - THEFT FROM A PERSON IN A PROTECTED CLASS

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 23, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more but less than thirty seven thousand five hundred dollars, to wit: $21,730 US Currency belonging
to JACQUELINE SHARP, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services beyond
the scope and at the time, the said victim was an elderly person, a felony of the third degree, in violation
of Section 2913.02(A) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 44 - THEFT FROM A PERSON IN A PROTECTED CLASS

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 23, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more but less than thirty seven thousand five hundred dollars, to wit: $21,730 US Currency belonging
to JACQUELINE SHARP, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services by
deception and at the time, the said victim was an elderly person, a felony of the third degree, in violation
of Section 2913.02(A) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 45 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about February 15, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more, to wit: $14,840 US Currency belonging to KEVIN LONG, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in
violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.



COUNT 46 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about February 15, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more, to wit: $14,840 US Currency belonging to KEVIN LONG, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 47 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 7, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $7,750 US Currency belonging to ROBERT GREEN, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 48 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 7, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $7,750 US Currency belonging to ROBERT GREEN, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 49 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about November 28, 2017 to on or about January 30, 2018 at Washington County,
Ohio, or another county whereby venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio,
PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services
worth seven thousand five hundred dollars or more, to wit: $46,300 US Currency belonging to
LEONARD OOTEN, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services beyond the
scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 50 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about November 28, 2017 to on or about January 30, 2018 at Washington County,
Ohio, or another county whereby venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio,
PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services
worth seven thousand five hundred dollars or more, to wit: $46,300 US Currency belonging to
LEONARD OOTEN, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services by
deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 51 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about December 14, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more, to wit: $10,049 US Currency belonging to BRIAN MARTIN, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in
violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

COUNT 52 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about December 14, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby
venue is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did
with purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred
dollars or more, to wit: $10,049 US Currency belonging to BRIAN MARTIN, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 53 - THEFT FROM A PERSON IN A PROTECTED CLASS

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about January 4, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more but less than thirty seven thousand five hundred dollars, to wit: $21,280 US Currency belonging
to JOHN PARKINSON, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services beyond
the scope and at the time, the said victim was an elderly person, a felony of the third degree, in violation
of Section 2913.02(A) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.



COUNT 54 - THEFT FROM A PERSON IN A PROTECTED CLASS

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about January 4, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more but less than thirty seven thousand five hundred dollars, to wit: $21,280 US Currency belonging
to JOHN PARKINSON, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such property or services by
deception and at the time, the said victim was an elderly person, a felony of the third degree, in violation
of Section 2913.02(A) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 55 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 3, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $12,927 US Currency belonging to JEFF MONTGOMERY, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in
violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

COUNT 56 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 3, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $12,927 US Currency belonging to JEFF MONTGOMERY, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 57 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 25, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $7,721.98 US Currency belonging to GREG YERIAN, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 58 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 25, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with



purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $7,721.98 US Currency belonging to GREG YERIAN, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 59 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about January 5, 2017 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $25,650 US Currency belonging to JOHN HUGHES, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 60 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about January 5, 2017 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $25,650 US Currency belonging to JOHN HUGHES, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 61 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 24, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $21,020.45 US Currency belonging to KENNETH ANDERSON, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in
violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State

of Ohio.

COUNT 62 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about May 24, 2018 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $21,020.45 US Currency belonging to KENNETH ANDERSON, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 63 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 5, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is



properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$6,450 US Currency belonging to HAROLD WHYTSELL, knowingly obtained or exerted control over
such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 64 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 5, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$6,450 US Currency belonging to HAROLD WHYTSELL, knowingly obtained or exerted control over
such property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 65 - THEFT -

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 7, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $20,000 US Currency belonging to RISE FLORENCE, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 66 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 7, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $20,000 US Currency belonging to RISE FLORENCE, knowingly obtained or exerted
control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of Section
2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 67 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about June 14, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $21,250 US Currency belonging to RONALD McHENRY, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fourth degree, in
violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Ohio.

COUNT 68 - THEFT
THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the

County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and



present that on or about June 14, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue is
properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth seven thousand five hundred dollars
or more, to wit: $21,250 US Currency belonging to RONALD McHENRY, knowingly obtained or
exerted control over such property or services by deception, a felony of the fourth degree, in violation of
Section 2913.02(A)(3) of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 69 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 27, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$6,970 US Currency belonging to DOUG LONG, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services beyond the scope, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(2)
of the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT 70 - THEFT

THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY OF THE State of Ohio, within and for the body of the
County aforesaid, on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and
present that on or about March 27, 2019 at Washington County, Ohio, or another county whereby venue
is properly placed in Washington County and State of Ohio, PATRICK LOUIS WILSON, did with
purpose to deprive the owner of certain property or services worth one thousand dollars or more, to wit:
$6,970 US Currency belonging to DOUG LONG, knowingly obtained or exerted control over such
property or services by deception, a felony of the fifth degree, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(3) of
the Revised Code, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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Theft from a Person in a Protected Class

Theft

F-3

F-4

2913.02(A)

2913.02(A)(3)

COUNT 44

COUNT 53

Theft from a Person in a Protected Class

Theft from a Person in a Protected Class

F-3

E-3

2913.02(A)

2913.02(A)

COUNT 45

COUNT 54

Theft

Theft from a Person in a Protected Class

F-4

F-3

2913.02(A)(2)

2913.02(A)




COUNT 55

COUNT 63

Theft

Theft

F-4

F-5

2913.02(A)(2)

2913.02(A)(2)

COUNT 56

COUNT 64

Theft

Theft

F-4

F-5

2913.02(A)(3)

2913.02(A)(3)

COUNT 57

COUNT 65

Theft

Theft

F-4

F-4

2913.02(A)2)

2913.02(A)(2)

COUNT 58

COUNT 66

Theft

Theft

F-4

F4

2913.02(A)(3)

2913.02(A)(3)

COUNT 59

COUNT 67

Theft

Theft

F4

F-4

2913.02(A)(2)

2913.02(A)(2)

COUNT 60

COUNT 68

Theft

Theft

F-4

F-4

2913.02(A)(3)

2913.02(A)(3)

COUNT 61

COUNT 69

Theft

Theft

F-4

F-5

2913.02(A)(2)

2913.02(A)(2)

COUNT 62

COUNT 70

Theft

Theft

F-4

E-5

2913.02(A)(3)

2913.02(A)(3)




